
St. Bernard Parish Government
Professional Services by Department
2025 Mid Year Proposed Budget

Object Amount Vendor Description
6,200.00                      MuniCode/Civicplus St. Bernard Code online
2,500.00                      Thomson Reuters - West West Law 
1,200.00                      Open As needed

Professional Services 9,900.00                      

200,000.00                  Lit Terminal Litigation
Professional Services - Legal 200,000.00                  

195,000.00                  Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC Audit
Professional Services Accounting & Auditing 195,000.00                  

4,000.00                      St. Bernard Parish Sheriff's Office Security at Council Meetings
Professional Services - Security Service 4,000.00                      

Object Amount Vendor Description

2,000.00                      Open Freelance for Video shoots
Professional Services 2,000.00                      As needed

3,220.00                      M S Benbow & Associates Prof. Support Agreement
3,200.00                      Interstate Electronic System Cablecast Renewal

80.00                           Misc As needed
Professional Services - Software 6,500.00                      

Object Amount Vendor Description
216,000.00                  Connick & Associates
165,000.00                  Adam's & Reese

Professional Services 381,000.00                  

Object Amount Vendor Description

77,500.00                    St. Bernard Parish Sheriff Security Officer
Professional Services - Security 77,500.00                    

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 35,000.00                    Noto Law Firm Public Hearing Officer

1002010- Council 

1002015 - Cable Station

1002310 - Administration

1002314 - Public Hearing Officer

1002311 - Security

Provide consulting services on Federal and State legislative, administrative and regulatory 
issues, representation and information on behalf of the Parish, its people and its facilities.



Object Amount Vendor Description

3,958.00                      Open Open- Legal services
Professional Services 3,958.00                      

Professional Services - Legal 150,000.00                  Open As needed

Object Amount Vendor Description

75,000.00                    Misc. infrastructure hardware & software support
Professional Services - Software 75,000.00                    

Object Amount Vendor Description

10,000.00                    Open ACFR Preparation
Professional Services 10,000.00                    

30,065.00                    Open Software support needed
Professional Services - Software 30,065.00                    

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services - Drug Testing 7,500.00                      Bayou Urgent Care Drug Testing

Object Amount Vendor Description

100,000.00                  Out of Parish Coroner Offices Coroner's Emergency Certificates (CECs) & Autopsy & Toxicology Reports
Professional Services - Coroner 100,000.00                  

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 1,050,370.00                TurnKey 24 hour Medical Support

Professional Services - Medical 15,000.00                    Ronald W Britsch As needed for dental work

Professional Services - Generator 4,405.00                      Marine Systems Generator Preventative Maintenance

Professional Services  - Alarm Monitoring 2,500.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm Monitoring

1003200 - Jail

1002317 - IT

1002320 - Finance

1002330 - Human Resources

1003100 - Coroner

1002315 - Legal Department



Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services - Inspections 3,037.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm Fire Extinguisher Inspection

Professional Services - Veterinarian 25,000.00                    Multiple Vet Services

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 601.00                         Open As needed

Professional Services  - Inspections 750.00                         I.T.S. Fire Alarm Securtiy, LLC

Professional Services  - Software 1,200.00                      Open As needed

Professional Services  - Generator 8,500.00                      Marine Systems Inc. Generator Preventative Maintenance

Professional Services  - Termite & Pest Control 31,500.00                    Ecolab Pest control contract

Professional Services  - Elevator 4,272.00                      A 1 Elevator Service Elevator maintenance contract

Professional Services  - Alarm Monitoring 3,475.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm Monitoring

Object Amount Vendor Description
Professional Services - Software 200,000.00                  Investigation services

Object Amount Vendor Description
Professional Services 6,117.00                      Court Reporter Services as needed

Professional Services - Software 2,500.00                      Court Reporter Software Support

Professional Services - Inspections 975.00                         I.T.S. Fire Alarm Security, LLC Fire extinguisher inspecition

Professional Services - Transcripts 12,500.00                    Transcripts of Cases

Professional Services - Elevator 10,896.00                    A-1 Elevator Service, LLC

Professional Services - Generator 22,185.00                    Marine Systems Inc. Generator Preventative Maintenance

Professional Services  - Alarm Monitoring 2,000.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm Monitoring

1004040 - Animal Control

1004042 - Property, Plant & Maintenance

1052161 - 34th Judicial Court

1050048 - District Attorney



Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 187,758.00                  
70,384.00                    Civic Source Adjudicated Properties 

117,374.00                  Misc Demolitions

Professional Services - Grass Cutting 730,000.00                  Misc grass cutting services

Object Amount Vendor Description

30,000.00                    Solutions of New Orleans Bunker Gear Cleaning 
7,600.00                      Access Control Group Hosting Services
7,400.00                      Open As needed

Professional Services 45,000.00                    

34,600.00                    Lexipol, LLC Policy Manual & Training 
18,726.00                    TargetSolutions Annual Scheduling Software
11,824.00                    EPR Systems Fireworks Software

4,850.00                      Open
Professional Services - Software 70,000.00                    

Professional Services - Legal 20,000.00                    Open As needed

Professional Services - Medical 109,533.00                  Physician - cost for 1 physical per fireman

19,000.00                    Consolidated Fleet Services Annual aerial ladder testing required
1,000.00                      Open

Professional Services - Inspections 20,000.00                    

Professional Services - Generator 33,900.00                    Marine Systems Inc. Generator Preventative Maintenance

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 10,000.00                    I.T.S. Fire Alarm fire alarm monitoring

2543310- Fire Department

1603425 - Community Development



Object Amount Vendor Description
Professional Services - Inspections 1,256.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm Fire extinguisher inspections

Professional Services - Elevator 2,136.00                      A-1 Elevator Elevator contract

Professional Services - Security 7,000.00                      St. Bernard Sheriff Deputy detail at all games

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 5,000.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm fire alarm monitoring

Object Amount Vendor Description

68,750.00                    Open As needed
Professional Services 68,750.00                    

Professional Services - Inspections 980.00                         I.T.S. Fire Alarm Security, LLC

Professional Services - Security 1,000.00                      St. Bernard Sheriff Events security

Professional Services - Security 2,500.00                      St. Bernard Sheriff Battle of New Orleans

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 1,500.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm Security, LLC fire alarm monitoring

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 1,500.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm Security, LLC Beauregard Courthouse

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 120,000.00                  Ray Lauga Capital projects consultant

Object Amount Vendor Description

14,940.00                    Emergency Restoration Inc Cleaning Remediation 
5,334.00                      Elos Environmental Microbial Survey
3,500.00                      Central Auction House Monthly fees 

Professional Services 23,774.00                    

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 511.00                         I.T.S. Fire Alarm fire alarm monitoring

2616200 - Tourism

2624010 - DPW

2616110 - Recreation

2623495 - DPW - Capital Projects



Object Amount Vendor Description

3,000.00                      B.A.D. Servcies of LA Car Wash contract
2,500.00                      Mike's Filter & Supply used oil

27,500.00                    Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc Municipal Storm Sewer System
10,348.00                    misc as needed

Professional Services 43,348.00                    

950.00                         I.T.S. Fire Alarm Security. LLC
11,550.00                    Vectura Consulting Services, LLC

Professional Services - Inspections 12,500.00                    

Professional Services - Contracting 11,000.00                    open

Professional Services - Generator 3,500.00                      Marine Systems Prevenative maintenance

Professional Services - Elevator 2,950.00                      A-1 Elevator Elevator contract

Professional Services - Recycling 5,000.00                      Tire Recycling

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 1,560.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm fire alarm monitoring

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 7,000.00                      Maintenance on Reggio Bridge

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 371,880.00                  Mc Services Holding Mosquito control services

Professional Services - Elevator 2,478.00                      A-1 Elevator Elevator contract

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 700.00                         I.T.S. Fire Alarm fire alarm monitoring

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 100,000.00                  Clean Sweep Sweep truck services monthly

Professional Services - Recycling 8,500.00                      Enviornmental Insudtries Recycling Tire recycling and disposal of hazard wastes, etc.

Contract Disposal 1,238,627.00               River Birch Inc Residental Waste disposal

Contract Collections 4,772,807.00               IV Waste Garbage pickup throughout the Parish

2624015 - Road Department

2624030 - Mosquito

2644200 - Sanitation

2624025 - Delacroix Pier and Dry Dock



Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 231,412.00                  Specialty Mechanics & Canal cleanings

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 10,000.00                    Open As needed

Professional Services - Generator 2,800.00                      Marine Systems Generator Preventative Maintenance

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 1,200.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm fire alarm monitoring

Object Amount Vendor Description

3,500.00                      Nelrod Company
1,000.00                      Information Management Solutions Shredding Services

251,635.00                  Open As needed for staffing services & consulting
Professional Services 256,135.00                  

500.00                         Adobe Reader PDF
22,500.00                    Open Housing software

Professional Services - Software Support 23,000.00                    

Professional Services - Accounting 26,511.00                    Carr, Riggs & Ingram End of Year reconciliations, guidance producing and uploading reports 
34,099.00                    The Solutient Corp Consulting services 
60,610.00                    

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 40,154.00                    For FTA Audit

Professional Services - Inspections 500.00                         Open as needed

Professional Services - Drug Testing 700.00                         Open as needed

2733600 - 911 Communications District

2654300 - Canals and Drainage

2775120 - Housing Vouchers

2797010 - Transit



Object Amount Vendor Description

17,650.00                    Open as needed
Professional Services - Software Support 17,650.00                    

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services 6,000.00                      Open as needed

35,000.00                    George Ricks Coastal Services
5,000.00                      George Ricks Drone work 

140,000.00                  Elos Environmental Coastal Services
20,000.00                    Open

Professional Services - Contracting 200,000.00                  

Object Amount Vendor Description

Professional Services - Cobra 7,100.00                      Insurance - Cobra

33,750.00                    GASB 75 fees & Liability
6,500.00                      GASB - 45 Valuation
5,000.00                      GASB - 10 Valuation
6,400.00                      Health care reform tracking
5,000.00                      Open

Professional Services 56,650.00                    

Professional Services - FA Richards/Auto 29,571.00                    

Professional Services - FA Richards/Gen 25,000.00                    

Professional Services - FA Richards/Wrk Comp 30,000.00                    

2905255 - Coastal Department

650 - Self Insurance

2903500 - OEP



Object Amount Vendor Description

459,300.00                  Open As Needed
Professional Services 459,300.00                  

100,000.00                  Badger Meter Beacon mobile meter reading licenses
Professional Services  - Software Support 100,000.00                  

Professional Services  - Appraisals 500.00                         Open As Needed

Professional Services  - Inspections 200.00                         Open As Needed

Professional Services  - Generator 1,124.00                      Marine Systems Generator Maintenance

Professional Services  - Employee Physicals 35.00                           Bayou Urgent Care

Professional Services  - Elevator 8,892.00                      A 1 Elevator Service Elevator maintenance contract

Professional Services - Storage 22,000.00                    Iron Mountain On Site Storage 

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 7,688.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm Fire Alarm Monitoring

Professional Services - Water Plant Staffing 685,000.00                  Inframark Water Plant Staffing

Professional Services - Contract Collections 222,045.00                  Breaux Services Munster Plant Sludge Hauling

Object Amount Vendor Description

15,000.00                    Enmon Enterprises Janitorial Cleaning Service
8,000.00                      Taylor Production Technical Services (Auditorium Lights)

12,000.00                    Open As needed
Professional Services 35,000.00                    

Professional Services - Generator 6,900.00                      Marine Systems Generator Preventative Maintenance

Professional Services - Elevator 2,200.00                      A-1 Elevator Service, LLC Contract

Professional Services - Security Service 25,000.00                    St. Bernard Sheriff's Office As needed for event security

Professional Services - Alarm Monitoring 2,500.00                      I.T.S. Fire Alarm Fire Alarm Monitoring

5786010 - Event Facilities

5004310 - Water & Sewer
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